Public Document Pack

Please ask for: Val Last
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL Direct Line: 01449 724673
COMMITTEE B Fax Number: 01449 724696
E-mail: val.last@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
DATE Wednesday 11 May 2016
PLACE Council Chamber, Council
Offices, High Street, Needham 3 May 2016
Market
TIME 9.30 a.m.

The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast this
meeting when the public and press are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the public who
attends the meeting and wishes to be filmed should advise the Committee Clerk.

AGENDA
1. Apologies for absence/substitutions
2. To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest by members
3. Declarations of lobbying
4. Declarations of personal site visits
5. Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2016
Report SA/11/16 Pages Ato D
6. To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the Council’s Petition Procedure
7. Questions from Members

The Chairman to answer any questions on any matters in relation to which the Council has
powers or duties which affect the District and which fall within the terms of reference of the
Committee of which due notice has been given in accordance with Council Procedure
Rules.



10.

Schedule of planning applications
Report SA/12/16 Pages 1to 81

Note: The Chairman may change the listed order of items to accommodate visiting Ward
Members and members of the public.

Site Inspection

Note: Should a site inspection be required for any of the applications this will be held on
Wednesday, 18 May 2016 (exact time to be given). The Committee will reconvene after
the site inspection at 12:00 noon in the Council Chamber.

Would Members please retain the relevant papers for use at that meeting.

Urgent business — such other business which, by reason of special circumstances to be
specified, the Chairman agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency

(Note: Any matter to be raised under this item must be notified, in writing, to the
Chief Executive or District Monitoring Officer before the commencement of the
meeting, who will then take instructions from the Chairman.)

Notes:

1. The Council has adopted a Charter for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. A link to the full

charter is provided below.

http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/UploadsMSDC/Organisation/Democratic-
Services/Constitution/Revised-2015/Pages-22-25-Charter-on-Public-Speaking-Planning-
Committee-Extract-for-web.pdf

Those persons wishing to speak on a particular application should arrive in the Council
Chamber early and make themselves known to the Officers. They will then be invited by
the Chairman to speak when the relevant item is under consideration. This will be done in
the following order:

e Parish Clerk or Parish Councillor representing the Council in which the application
site is located

e Objectors
e  Supporters
e The applicant or professional agent / representative

Public speakers in each capacity will normally be allowed 3 minutes to speak.

. Ward Members attending meetings of Development Control Committees and Planning Referral

Committee may take the opportunity to exercise their speaking rights but are not entitled to vote on
any matter which relates to his/her ward.

Krissy Dillon
Governance Support Officer


http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/UploadsMSDC/Organisation/Democratic-Services/Constitution/Revised-2015/Pages-22-25-Charter-on-Public-Speaking-Planning-Committee-Extract-for-web.pdf
http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/UploadsMSDC/Organisation/Democratic-Services/Constitution/Revised-2015/Pages-22-25-Charter-on-Public-Speaking-Planning-Committee-Extract-for-web.pdf
http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/UploadsMSDC/Organisation/Democratic-Services/Constitution/Revised-2015/Pages-22-25-Charter-on-Public-Speaking-Planning-Committee-Extract-for-web.pdf

Members:

Councillor Kathie Guthrie — Chairman — Conservative and Independent Group
Councillor Roy Barker — Vice-Chairman — Conservative and Indep
[...]
 Code

of Conduct
1. Pecuniary Interests 2. Non-Pecuniary Interests
Does the item of Council Does the item of Council
business relate to or affect business relate to or affect
any of your/your spouse any of your
/partner’s pecuniary non-pecuniary interests ?
interests?
Yes \ / E
No interests to
declare
Declare you have a Declare you have a non-
pecuniary interest pecuniary interest
Leave the room. Do not Participate fully and vote
participate or vote (Unless P y
you have a dispensation)
Breach = criminal offence Breach = non-compliance

with Code



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5
SA/11/16

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE B held at the
Council Offices, Needham Market on 6 April 2016 at 09:30 am

PRESENT: Councillor Kathie Guthrie — Chairman — Conservative and Independent Group
Councillor Roy Barker — Vice-Chairman — Conservative and Independent Group

Conservative and Independent Group
Councillor: Julie Flatman
Jessica Fleming
Glen Horn
Barry Humphreys MBE
Dave Muller
Derek Osborne *
Green Group
Councillor: Keith Welham
Liberal Democrat Group
Councillor: Mike Norris
Denotes substitute *
Ward Members:
In attendance: Senior Development Management Planning Officer (JPG)
Planning Officer (GW)
Senior Environmental Management Officer (NP)
Senior Legal Executive
Governance Support Officer (VL/KD)
SA68 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS
Councillor Derek Osborne was substituting for Councillor Jane Storey.
SA69 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY/NON-PECUNIARY INTEREST
None declared.

SA70 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING

None declared.

Page 1



SA71

SA72

SA73

ltem 1

DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS

Councillor Dave Muller declared that he knew the site for Application 2375/15 well as
he lived nearby on the Cedars Park estate.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS
None received.
SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Application Number Representations from

0587/16 Karen Coll (Applicant)

Application 2375/15

Proposal Outline application with all matters reserved except access for erection
of 52 dwellings and commercial use of land (4975 sgm) for B! (office
only), A1 (Pharmacy only) and/or D1 (Doctor’s Surgery only)

Site Location STOWMARKET - Land to the south of Gun Cotton Way 1P14 5UL

Applicant Pigeon Investment Management Ltd

Councillor Dave Muller, Ward Member, advised that he lived locally and when the
prevailing wind was from the sewage works the smell was disgusting, particularly in the
summer months. The intended use of the site was for light industrial units and not
residential properties. He noted that the footpath which cut into the site was a habitat
for both adders, which were a protected species, and grass snakes. Although a
doctor’s surgery was needed in Stowmarket there were doubts as to whether there was
any interest from the NHS regarding this, and a pharmacy was unnecessary as one
was available at the Tesco store on the estate.

Councillor Barry Humphreys MBE, Ward Member, said he agreed with the previous
comments and the Officer's assessment.

Members fully supported the Officer recommendation and considered the site
unacceptable for residential development.

By a unanimous vote

Decision — That authority be delegated to the Professional Lead — Growth and
Sustainable Planning to refuse planning permission within the terms as set out
below:

That development would result in occupiers close to the sewage works and other
operations and expose new residents to unacceptable high levels of odour, dust and
noise to the detriment of residential amenity. Development would add an unnecessary
form of restraint on the operation of the sewage works to the detriment of this key
infrastructure installation. That development has failed to demonstrate that there would
not be significant risk to surface water drainage and increased flood risk. And finally,
no Section 106 obligation has been secured for affordable housing

P%ge 2



ltem 2

Application 0587/16

Proposal Erection of two 3 bed detached houses

Site Location STOWMARKET — Heathervale, Combs Lane IP14 2NL
Applicant Mr and Mrs P Coll

The Planning Officer drew Members’ attention to the tabled papers which contained
revised comments from the Senior Archaeological Officer, SCC stating that following
receipt of additional information the condition requiring an archaeological investigation
and assessment to be carried out was no longer required. Accordingly, an amended
recommendation was also included.

Karen Coll, the applicant, said that the potential of turning the property into a family
home and building on the proposed site in the future to provide homes for her children
had influenced its purchase 14 years previously. The site had previously been a
nursery and fish farm and various buildings had been demolished. The intention was
to build good quality, efficient and sustainable homes and it would be a family project
as both her husband and son worked in the construction industry. It was hoped to
include ground source heat pumps, photovoltaic panels and additional insulation to that
required under building regulations with these features being added to the existing
property if possible.

Councillor Nick Gowrley advised that he was giving a joint Ward Member response on
behalf of himself and Councillor Gerard Brewster. The site was pleasantly situated and
capable of taking the proposed development which was well designed and fit well with
the surroundings and would add character to the area. It was a sustainable location
with local facilities only a pleasant walking or cycling distance away and although there
was a 20m stretch of road with no footpath it was possible to walk along the field edge
for this section. Economically the development would benefit the shops at Combs
Ford. Although concerns had been expressed regarding possible contamination
Councillor Brewster had known the site or 60 years and had no recollection of any
landfill on the site.

Members found the application acceptable. Although the site was outside the
Settlement Boundary it was previously developed land in a sustainable location. Many
local facilities were within walking/cycling distance, as was a bus route to neighbouring
towns. There was minor concern regarding the speed of traffic along the road and
Officers were requested to write to the Highways Authority and request consideration
be given to the erection of pedestrian warning signs.

By a unanimous vote

Decision — That the Professional Lead — Growth and Sustainable Planning be
authorised to grant planning permission subject to the following conditions:

Standard time limit

Approved plans

Provision visibility splay

Provision parking and turning area prior to first occupation

Implementation and retention of photovoltaic cells and air source heat pumps
e Landscaping scheme and implementation

nge 3



Obscure glaze en-suite window, landing window and secondary window to
bedroom two on plot two

Biodiversity measures
Materials to be agreed

Chairman

P%ge 4



Agenda Iltem 8

SA/12/16

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE B — 11 MAY 2016

INDEX TO SCHEDULED ITEMS

ITEM |REF. PROPOSAL & PARISH |[MEMBER/WARD |OFFICER |PAGE
NO NO
1 1709/16 |In the Parish of Cllr B Humphreys |JPG 1-81
Stowmarket Clir D Muller

Creation of 89 no. one, |ClIr G Green
two, three and four
bedroom houses,
bungalows and
apartments, plus
associated roads, car
parking, public open
space and landscaping,
including vehicle access
from Wagtail Drive and
cycleway/emergency
access from Stowupland
Road (scheme includes
provision for temporary
construction access from
Stowupland Road)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



MID SUFF
DEVELOP

OLK DISTRICT COUNCIL
MENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - 11 May 2016

AGENDA ITEM NO 1
APPLICATION NO 1709/16
PROPOSAL Creation of 89 no. one, two, three and four bedroom houses,

bungalows and apartments, plus associated roads, car
parking, public open space and landscaping, including vehicle
access from Wagtail Drive and cycleway/emergency access
from Stowupland Road (scheme includes provision for -
temporary construction access from Stowupland Road)

SITE LOCATION Phase 6C, Cedars Park, Stowmarket
SITE AREA (Ha) 2.96

APPLICANT Crest Nicholson Eastern Lid
RECEIVED April 4, 2016

EXPIRY DATE July 9, 2016

REASONS FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITTEE

The application is referred to committee for the following reasons :

{1} it is a “Major” application for:-
s aresidential land allocation for 15 or over dwellings

(2) the

Head of Economy considers the application 1o be of a controversi.al nature

having regard to the extent and planning substance of comments received from third
parties, previous planning history and scale of the application.

PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE

1.

Pre application advice has been provided respect of this site at Needham
Market offices between the case officer and applicant. At this meeting details of
potential changes to form a revised application were discussed. A further
meeting with the applicant and third party interests that included neighbours to
the site was also attended by the case officer. Discussions on the previous
application and this submission were discussed.

SITE AND SURROQUNDINGS

2.

The site is on the western side of Cedars Park and is enclosed by residential
development on three sides.

To the north east and south west, the existing houses on Stowupland Road and

- Elizabeth Way formerly stood on the edge of farmland but are now surrounded

by new residential development. To the North is Norton House adjacent to the
site and this is a Grade |l Listed Building.

" Access to the site is proposed from the east via Wagtail Drive, through Phase

Page 7



2.

6b (recently completed by Bovis Homes) and from the main roundabout on

- Mortimer Road (B1115). To the west is the Charles Industrial Estate, containing

a number of small scale employment units — although most are two storeys tall,
they are set below the level of this site and the ridges of their roofs do not stand
above the ground level of this site.

The northern part of the site is formerly agriculiural use. The southern half of
the site is unused and contains some mature trees. There is also a tree belt
against Stowupland Road, marking the western edge of Cedars Park. The land
slopes from north to south resulting in a significant change in level between the
top of the site compared to the southern boundary.

The site is within the Settlement Boundary of Stowmarket defined with the Local
Plan and more up to date Stowmarket Area Action Plan 2013. The site is not
defined as visually important open space, conservation area, county wildlife site
or special landscape area. Howsever, the site in part is identified as a Key
Biodiversity Area under policy SAAP Policy 9.1 and associated plan.

HISTORY
.3. The planning history relevant to the application site is:
3308/15 Erection of 97 dwelling houses and Refused
apartments, associated roads, car parking, 18/02/2016
public open space and landscaping including
vehicle access from Wagtail Drive and
cycleway access from Stowupland Road.
PROPOSAL
4. The proposed development comprises the creation of 89 no. one, two, three and

four bedroom houses, bungalows and apartments, associated roads, car
parking, public open space and landscaping, plus vehicle access from Wagtail
Drive and cycleway access from Stowupland Road. The development is mainly
two storey with a couple of three storey (eg rooms in roof) units to the centre.

~ Bungalows and a chalet bungalow are proposed along the southwest boundary

to the rear of properties along Elizabeth Way.
The development includes

Car Parking Spaces - 125

Carport Spaces - 5

Garage Spaces - 56

Sub-total - 186

Visitor spaces - 26

Total Vehicular Spaces - 212

‘The site is at the western end of what was the Strategic Development Area and

Page 8



3.

is regarded as the final phase of residential development to be brought forward
for 
[...]
nd now unusually high for a modern housing development.

Conclusion
The proposed development is considered to be an improved proposal that not
only addresses the previous reasons for refusal, but has also proposed

improvements in siting and design to further reduce impacts on amenity. The
proposal will provided needed housing development within this sustainable town.

Page 19



k..

RECOMMENDATION

That authority be delegated to Professional Lead - Growth & Sustainable Planning
Planning to grant planning permission subject to the prior completion of a Section
106 or Undertaking on terms to his satisfaction to secure the following head of terms
and that such permission be subject to the conditions as set out helow:

- Education Travel Contribution of £66,750 towards the provision of free travel
facilities to students of Trinity Church of England Voluntary Aided Primary School
who live at the Site to Trinity Church of England Voluntary Aided Primary School.

- Affordable Housing. Agreed level to be reported verbally to committee.
- Provision of on site public open space.

- Traffic/Parking Review £10,000 for Wagtail Drive and associated roads to be carried
out at an appropriate agreed time.

and that such permisé.ion be subjet_:t to the following conditions:-

- Standard Time Limit

- Approved Plans

- Archaeological Programme of works

- A waste minimisation and recycling strategy to be agreed

- Travel plan to be agreed

- Obscured glazing to all bathrooms and landings and retained

- Removal of permitted development for loft/roof works to create additional openings
above ground floor and roof.

- Removal of permitted development for extensions

- Provision of fire hydrants to he agreed

- Highway conditions {as per SCC recommendations)

- Foul and Surface Water Drainage strategy to be agreed.

- Lighting strategy (with reference to protected species)

- Landscape tree and root protection measures '

- Landscape management of non domestic areas

- Construction Methodology to be agreed, including operation hours.

- Control of emergency access to be agreed. :

- The residential accommodation shall' be constructed so as to provide sound
insulation against external noise as indicated in Figure 3 of the acoustic report by
Grant Acoustics (Ref:GA-2015-0002-R1-RevA). Construction of the residential
premises shall not commence until a scheme detailing the specific acoustic
mitigation measures for individual plots has been submitted to the local Planning
Authority and approved in writing.

Philip Isbeli John Pateman-Gee
Professional Lead - Growth & Sustainable Planning Senior Planning Officer

Page 20



15.

APPENDIX A - PLANNING POLICIES

1. Mid Suffolk Core Strategy Development Plan Document and the Core Strategy
Focused Review

CS SAAP - Stowmarket Area Action Plan

Corl - CS1 Settlement Hierarchy

Cor5 - CS5 Mid Suffolks Environment

Cor9 - CS9 Density and Mix

CSFR-FC1 - PRESUMPTION IN FAVOUR OF SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT
CSFR-FC1 - PRESUMPTION IN FAVOUR OF SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT

2. Mid Suffolk Local Plan

GP1 - DESIGN AND LAYOUT OF DEVELOPMENT

H17 - KEEPING RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AWAY FROM POLLUTION
SDA3 - COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT WITH!N THE SDA

SDA4 - SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT

HB1 - PROTECTION OF HISTORIC BUILDINGS

H16 - PROTECTING EXISTING RESIDENTIAL AMENITY

H13 - DESIGN AND LAYOUT OF HOUSING DEVELOPMENT

T10 - HIGHWAY CONSIDERATIONS IN DEVELOPMENT

H15 - DEVELOPMENT TO REFLECT LOCAL CHARACTERISTICS

8B2 - DEVELOPMENT APPROPRIATE TO ITS SETTING

3. Planning Policy Statements, Circulars & Other policy

NPPF - National Planning Policy Framework

APPENDIX B - NEIGHBOUR REPRESENTATIONS

Letter(s) of representation(s) have been received from a total of 30 interested party(ies).

The following people objected to the application

Page 21



l6.

The following people supported the application;

The following people commented on the application:

Page 22



Liwwlep
BuwDING

Hik Fam

&

yJod hb.

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL -
5
[...]
ANAHOD THL 3 DHMWYED SHIL @
Ty S —— [ et m—" w—" T S—
TOGL BLL DO PP S PETRSELLZMOI T o Bupumyg - N i Wi G £ Z L
Q0L 6P ORI} PPe | EEZ UG5 LIZAE bs L =i - SMEISE  gy@oor SRS
THY ¥TO3 uopuT] 200 THAD = B T
RLE UOTPHIE 575 A - :
i s roars P uBld Joogd - T U0 : Bupmalg
! o pRZ HNOT IamE -
| HMPTEY WNE
HCUNE ‘P IRLMG
B BAPDED ‘D9 BEMId o0 g ;
_ UOSIOUIINISRIT - oy |
ey — T ..w_,.m_. Wowpunuy | meg N
[ i B e H H :
H 1 H +
52 S¥ $10ld
ueld J00]4 )sii] ue|d Jo0|{ punoIs
— : (@)
! ©
lieH
._ =
(-
Z W00.pag 1 WweopIg
h uad 1eg yBnouyy sAug Had el
ﬁ G
o waaeg
i pue
ﬂ_”_”_ s 1 [+
] = 1 £




Hr
Y By |2 |2
== 4 gg ;
% L
vl Ei
E §§s §§
S LE
(D 1 5] /% |2
33§l
o (™ %g ’;
$ L P K
: S “==""""|H| SFI . — :g :
|||||||I|||I|IIII|||I|II|IIHIHIHIIIIIIIIIlIIIIItI_ ________ i3 L_ I
___________ _ ﬂIHI\HIUIUII\I | A HE Eg
| EE il
_____ Y 36|75
JIE[EE (238 ;E
5 S g 2|82
g s el |5 53kE
E E .........
P w
e ! @
‘ﬁ |IIIIIIIIIIIIIllllllllllll.llllllH'l: %
A
= _IIHIIIIi iili"
] § ||I!|l\||\ _
— &
5 UGRRITIFARIEN 3 £
I | [T T T R TI 1.4 o

Page 83



)

Your Ref; MS/1709/16 @ Suffol k
Our Ref: 570\CON\I 191116 \
Date: 21 April 2016 | County Council
Highways Enquiries to; martin.egan@suffolk.gov. uk

All planning enquiries should be sent to the Local Planning Authority.
Email: Planning.Control@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk

The Planning Officer

Mid Suffolk District Council
Council Offices

131 High Street

Ipswich

Suffolk

IP6 8DL

For the Attention of: John Pateman-Gee

Dear Sir,

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - CONSULTATION RETURN MS/1709/16

PROPOSAL; Creation of 89 no. one, two, three and four bedroom houses, bungalows and
apartments, plus associated roads, car parking, public open space and
landscaping, including vehicle access from Wagtail Drive and
cycleway/emergency access from Stowupland Road (scheme includes
provision for temporary construction access from Stowupland Road

LOCATION: Phase 6C, Cedars Park, Stowmarket

Notice is hereby given that the County Council as Highway Authority reco
[...]
upland
Road and A14 as well as industrial noise from Charles Industrial Estate. The
sound insulation specification varies for different plots across the site
depending on their location and distance from the noise source. Different
sound insulation standards for all plots affected are detailed in the report by
Grant Acoustics.

Should approval be given to the development | would, therefore, recommend the
following condition:

The residential accommodation shall be constructed so as to provide sound
insulation against external noise as indicated in Figure 3 of the acoustic report by
Grant Acoustics {Ref:GA-2015-0002-R1-RevA)

Construction of the residential premises shall not commence until a scheme detailing
the specific acoustic mitigation measures for individual plots has been submitted to
the local Planning Authority and approved in writing.

Reason: to mitigate any adverse noise impacts from external road traffic and
industrial noise on the occupiers and habitation of the proposed dwellings.

David Harrotd MCIEH

Senior Environmental Health Officer

Page 86



3\

From: David Pizzey

Sent: 19 April 2016 10:01

To: John Pateman-Gee

Cc: Planning Admin

Subject: 1709/16 Cedars Park, Stowmarket.

John

Please refer to my previous comments regarding this application. | note from the revised
layout that a number of additional trees will now be retained (T7, T8 & T35) and impact on
others (T9, T10, T37, T39 & T40) has been reduced due to further spacing.

David

David Pizzey

Arboricultural Officer

Hadleigh office: 01473 826662

Needham Market office: 01449 724555
david.pizzey@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk

www.babergh gov.uk and www midsuffolk.qov.uk

Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils - Working Together

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
	Representations from
	Application Number

	8 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE
	1709-16 Report_Redacted
	1709-16 Background papers






Minutes of the meeting


 SA/13/16 
 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE B held at the Council 
Offices, Needham Market on 11 May 2016 at 09:30 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Kathie Guthrie – Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group  

 Councillor Roy Barker – Vice-Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group 
 

Conservative and Independent Group 
 
Councillor:  Jessica Fleming 
  Derrick Haley * 
  Diana Kearsley * 
 John Levantis 
 Dave Muller 
  
Green Group 
 
Councillor: Sarah Mansel * 
 
Liberal Democrat Group 
 
Councillor: Mike Norris 
 
Denotes substitute * 
 
Ward Members:  
  
In attendance: Professional Lead – Growth and Sustainable Planning 
  Senior Development Management Planning Officer (JPG) 
   Interim Planning Lawyer 
   Governance Support Officer (VL/KD)   
 
SA74 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 Councillors Derrick Haley, Diana Kearsley and Sarah Mansel were substituting for 

Councillors Julie Flatman, Jane Storey and Keith Welham respectively.  An apology for 
absence was received from Councillor Barry Humphreys MBE. 

 
SA75 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY/NON-PECUNIARY INTEREST 
 

 Councillor Dave Muller declared a non-pecuniary interest in Application 3308/15 as the 
Ward Member for Stowmarket North and having had contact with Crest Nicholson Eastern 
Ltd, Cedars Park Action Group and residents.  

   
SA76 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 
 It was noted that there had been receipt of lobbying by email. 
 
SA77 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 
 Councillor Sarah Mansel declared that she had visited the site for Application 1709/16. 



SA78 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 
 None received.  
 
SA79 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

Application Number Representations from 

  
1709/16 Sam Rogers (Objector) 

Michael Smith (Applicant) 
 
Item 1 

Application 1709/16 
Proposal Creation of 89 no one, two, three and four bedroom houses, bungalows and 

apartments, plus associated roads, car parking, public open space and 
landscaping, including vehicle access from Wagtail Drive and 
cycleway/emergency access from Stowupland Road (scheme includes 
provision for temporary construction access from Stowupland Road) 

Site Location STOWMARKET – Phase 6C Cedars Park 
Applicant Crest Nicholson Eastern 
 
The Senior Development Management Planning Officer (JPG) drew Members attention to 
the tabled papers which included the response from Stowmarket Town Council, 
Environmental Health, Highways England, Landscape Officer, Natural Environment Team 
and further representations from residents.  The Chairman adjourned the meeting to allow 
Members to read the papers. 
 
The Professional Lead – Growth and Sustainable Planning outlined the major concerns to 
the community, the changes in policy since the earlier Wagtail Drive development, the 
Highways Authority response, relevant NPPF guidance, the reasons for refusal of the 
previous application and the position regarding the lack of a five year land supply.     
 
The Senior Development Management Planning Officer (JPG) advised that 22% Affordable 
Housing was proposed and that the CIL figure was likely to be £360,000.  He also 
recommended that all the conditions suggested by Highways and the SCC Ecology Officer 
be included if permission was granted. 
 
Sam Rogers, speaking on behalf of the Cedars Park Action Group, said that development 
was not opposed but that it must be appropriate to its setting.  A meeting had been held 
with Crest Nicholson since the previous application was refused and although some 
concerns had been addressed, eg the inclusion of bungalows along the Elizabeth Way 
boundary, which was welcomed there were still concerns remaining.  The ancient meadow 
to the south of the site was a designated area of biodiversity in the Master Plan; the tree 
line view on the Gipping Valley Ridge was the only such view from the town; the planned 
housing in the Master Plan had already been exceeded; a proposed roundabout had been 
replaced with a T-junction which was a major cause of the existing traffic problems; and the 
proposed development was not in keeping with Norton House, a Listed Building.  
Stowmarket Area Action Plan Policy 4.2 said that build must enhance the town and views 
which this development did not, and Policy 9.1 said a designated meadow as a key 
biodiversity area should not be developed.  
 
Michael Smith, the applicant, said the proposed scheme addressed the issues for the 
previous refusal.  The previously proposed houses to the south of Hill Farm had been 
removed allowing the trees to remain, landscaping was to be enhanced to strengthen 
biodiversity and the field access was not to be used for traffic again allowing for enhanced 



planting.  The number of dwellings had been reduced and bungalows now replaced the 
proposed houses along Elizabeth Way to overcome overlooking concerns.  Although he 
accepted the concerns regarding parking problems on Wagtail Drive, these were not related 
to the development site and the proposed parking would mean that the problem was not 
exacerbated.  It was a sustainable location within the Settlement Boundary with facilities 
within walking distance.  The scheme was compliant with planning policy and there were no 
technical or policy objections from the statutory consultees. 
 
Councillor Dave Muller, Ward Member, advised that although there were some positives 
from this revised application and Crest Nicholson had listened to residents regarding some 
concerns there were still many objections.  The major concern was still the Wagtail Drive 
road access.  Many cars parked on the road and some on the pavement, if all the cars were 
parked on the road emergency access would not be possible and those on the pavement 
caused an obstruction to pedestrians.  There were many roads leading on to Wagtail Drive 
and he received numerous complaints about reduced vision caused by the parked cars.  He 
said emergency vehicles might not be able to get through Wagtail Drive quickly enough 
causing a danger to life and he was also unhappy with the proposed emergency access as 
this would require the driver to use a key to remove the pillar to gain entry again causing 
delay.  He felt that notwithstanding the Highways Authority comments an access from 
Stowupland Road would be preferable as this was the shortest route to the town.  Other 
concerns were the lack of infrastructure (schools, doctors, dentists) to cope with the 
additional demand from the new homes.  He considered the application should be refused 
on safety grounds. 
 
Councillor Barry Humphreys MBE, Ward Member, commented by email.  He said that he 
knew the area well and understood the concerns of the residents over the increased traffic 
on Wagtail Drive.  The current traffic issues were well documented and there was no 
evidence of mitigation to reduce the congestion on this narrow road.  He was dismayed that 
much of what was previously stated by the Town Council, Ward members and residents 
had been ignored, particularly as it concerned road safety.  He asked the Committee to 
seriously consider the safety aspects c0oncerning the scheme and also to listen to the very 
well made and researched comments of the residents and Town Council.  Most people 
accepted the need for the development but could not agree to the road plan and use of 
Wagtail Drive, it was dangerous. 
 
Louise Humphreys, Interim Planning Lawyer, drew Members’ attention to the previous 
refusal for an application for 97 dwellings.  She advised that as none of the reasons for 
refusal pertained to Wagtail Drive or access arrangements, and there was now a reduction 
in the number of properties, it would be difficult for the Council to sustain this as a reason 
for refusal on appeal.  
 
Whilst understanding residents’ concerns regarding the density of traffic Members found the 
application a great improvement on the previous one.  It was considered that the reduction 
in dwelling numbers, bungalows along Elizabeth Way, retention of trees, additional 
protection to Hill House and the good design meant the application was now acceptable.  It 
was to be hoped that the Traffic/Parking Review would result in mitigation measures to the 
current problems. 
 
A motion to approve the application subject to two additional conditions: 
 

 Scheme of construction delivery and contractor access arrangements and signage to 
be agreed 

 All conditions recommended by SCC Ecologist and SCC Landscape Officer  
 
was proposed and seconded. 



By a unanimous vote 
 

Decision – authority be delegated to the Professional Lead – Growth and Sustainable 
Planning to grant planning permission subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 or 
Undertaking on terms to his satisfaction to secure the following heads of terms and that 
such permission be subject to the conditions as set out below: 
 
Education Travel Contribution of £66,750 towards the provision of free travel facilities to 
students of Trinity Church of England Voluntary Aided Primary School who live at the Site to 
Trinity Church of England Voluntary Aided Primary School 
 

 Affordable Housing 
 

 Provision of on-site public open space 
 

 Traffic/Parking Review £10,000 for Wagtail Drive and associated roads to be carried 
out at an appropriate agreed time 

 
 and that such permission be subject to the following conditions: 
 

 Standard time limit 

 Approved plans 

 Archaeological programme of works 

 A waste minimisation and recycling strategy to be approved 

 Travel plan to be agreed 

 Obscured glazing to all bathrooms and landings to be retained 

 Removal of permitted development for loft/roof works to create additional openings 
above ground floor and roof 

 Removal of permitted development for extensions 

 Provision of fire hydrants to be agreed 

 Highway conditions (as per SCC recommendations) 

 Foul and surface water drainage strategy to be agreed 

 Lighting strategy (with reference to protected species) 

 Landscape, tree and root protection measures 

 Landscape management of non-domestic areas 

 Construction methodology to be agreed, including operation hours 

 Control of emergency access to be agreed 

 The residential accommodation shall be constructed so as to provide sound 
insulation against external noise as indicated in Figure 3 of the acoustic report by 
Grant Acoustics (Ref:  GA-2015-0002-R1-RevA).  Construction of the residential 
premises shall not commence until a scheme detailing the specific acoustic 
mitigation measures for individual plots has been submitted to the local Planning 
Authority and approved in writing 

 Scheme of construction delivery and contractor access arrangements and signage to 
be agreed 

 All conditions recommended by SCC Ecologist and SCC Landscape Officer  
 

Informative:  Provision of salt boxes to be prepared for bad weather conditions and in order 
to promote prompt and effective emergency access to the site the planning authority 
strongly recommend keyless access/bollards arrangements 
 
 

…………………………… 
Chairman 


